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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on May 22, 2017. 

 

PUBLC HEARING 

 

2. Petition No. A-652-17, Carlino Construction, Owner, requests the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce east side yard setback from 50 feet 

to 41 feet and west side yard setback from 50 feet to 39 feet to allow the construction 

of a single family residence. The subject property is located in Land Lot 223 of the 

4th District and fronts on Bernhard Road. 

 

3. Petition No. A-653-17, Casey & Christina Allen, Owners, requests the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b) to reduce front yard setback from 75 feet 

to 62 feet to allow the construction of a detached garage. Variance to Sec. 110-125. 

A-R, (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 55 feet to allow the 

construction of a detached garage. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce 

side yard setback from 50 feet to 31 feet to allow the construction of a detached 

garage. Variance to Sec. 110-79. - Accessory structures and uses. (d) Location on lot 

to allow the construction of a detached garage in the front yard.  The subject property 

is located in Land Lot 190 of the 4th District and fronts on Old Highway 85. 

 

4. Petition No. A-654-17, Michael & Angela Healy, Owners, requests the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) a. to reduce the front yard setback from 100 

feet to 21 feet to maintain and rebuild an existing barn. The subject property is 

located in Land Lot 148 of the 7th District and fronts on Trickum Creek Road and 

Fayetteville-Palmetto Road. 

 

5. Petition No. A-655-17, Wendell & Karen Ramsey, Owners, requests the following: 

Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 

47 feet to allow the construction of a pergola.  Variance to Section 110-125. (d) (5) to 

reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 43 feet to allow the construction of a bath 

house. Variance to Section 110-125. (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet 

to 55 feet for an existing pool. The subject property is located in Land Lot 27 of the 

4th District and fronts on Mask Road. 

 



6. Petition No. A-656-17, Merrill S. Johnson, Owner, requests the following: Variance 

to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 23 feet to 

allow an existing residence to remain in its current location.  The subject property is 

located in Land Lot 85 of the 7th District and fronts on Flowers Lane. 

 

7. Petition No. A-657-17, John TerBeek, Owner, requests the following: Variance to 

Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses.(c) (1) (b) to increase floor area from 

1,800 square feet to 3,200 square feet for an existing garage.   The subject property is 

located in Land Lot 52 of the 7th District and fronts on Lees Mill Road and Lake 

Road. 

 

8. Petition No. A-658-17, Gin-Jer Investments, LLC, Owner, and Chris & Marlene 

Welch, Agents, requests the following: Appeal from the actions of the Zoning 

Administrator regarding the denial of an internet broker of personal modes of 

transportation such as golf carts, personal water craft, atv's and vehicles to operate in 

the Office-Institutional Zoning District.  The subject property is located in Land Lot 

70 of the 7th District and fronts on SR 54 West. 

 

9. Petition No. A-659-17, Richard E. Carne, Owner, requests the following: Variance to 

Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses. (c) (1) (c) to allow the construction of a 

3,600 square foot detached garage on a lot with less than two (2)  acres of contiguous 

area.  The subject property is located in Land Lot 167 of the 4th District and fronts on 

Stable Creek Road. 
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PETITION NO.   A-652-17 

Carlino Construction 

290 Industrial Way, Suite C 

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date May 22, 2017 

 

The subject property is located on Bernhard Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned Agricultural-

Residential (A-R) which requires a five (5) acre minimum.  The applicant is requesting two (2) 

Variances as follows: 

 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce east side yard setback from 50 feet to 41 

feet and west side yard setback from 50 feet to 39 feet to allow the construction of a single 

family residence. 

 

History:  The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record.  A survey of the subject property 

was recorded on November 7, 1972.  The subject property is 1.03 acres in size and is undeveloped. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

The requirements for side setbacks will not work under A-R zoning for this 1 acre lot.  I have 

attached a proposal plan showing the house and current setback limits. 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

 The side setbacks of 50” on each side of this 1 acre lot only leaves me 25’ building 

area.  The two lots to the west of this property have the same width and have homes 

on them.\ 
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Setbacks need to be adjusted on the sides for a house to fit 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

The setbacks are too large on the sides for any structure to fit. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

No there would not be very detrimental to the public good. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

Yes there are two homes next door with the same condition.  Setbacks for a 1 acre lot should 

not be the same as a 5 acre lot even when zoned A-R. 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No public water access to this parcel 
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PETITION NO.   A-653-17 

Casey & Christina Allen 

161 Old Highway 85 

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 161 Old Highway 85.  The applicant is requesting four (4) 

Variances as follows: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b) to reduce front yard setback from 75 feet to 62 feet 

to allow the construction of a detached garage. 

2. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 55 feet to 

allow the construction of a detached garage.  

3. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 31 feet to 

allow the construction of a detached garage.  

4. Variance to Sec. 110-79. - Accessory structures and uses. (d) Location on lot to allow the 

construction of a detached garage in the front yard. 

 

History: The subject property is a nonconforming lot recorded on October 6, 1978 in Book 189 Page 

99. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the single-family residence was built in 1978. 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

We are planning to build a storage building that is 24 x 40 in size. This building will be less than the 

county's size allowance due to the fact that our property is zoned A-Rand we have less than 5 acres. 

We are considered "legal none conforming" and still have to follow the county regulations for AR 

zoning. We are asking for the following three variances to be granted to us: 

 

Variance Amount #1: We are required to have a front zoning setback of 75' Local. Due to the size 

and shape of our land lot we only have 62.7' front zoning setback and are asking for a variance of 

12.3' on the front zoning setback. 

 

Variance Amount #2: We are required to have a side zoning setback of 50'. Due to the only feasible 

location to build the storage building so that it does not encroach to the front of the existing home on 

the property we will only have a side zoning setback of 31. 9' and are asking for a variance of 18.1 ' 

on the (right) side zoning setback. 

 

Variance Amount #3: We are required to have a rear zoning setback of 75'. Due to the only feasible 

location to build the storage building so that it does not encroach any further than the front of the 

existing home on the property we will only have a rear zoning setback of 58.8' and are asking for a 

variance of 16.2' on the rear zoning setback.   
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Variance #4: We were informed that we needed to ask that an additional variance be granted to 

us due to Section 110-79: Allow for the construction of detached garage in front yard. 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

Yes, we have extraordinary and exceptional conditions due to the fact that our land lot is only 0.960 

acres and we are zoned A-R, the county zoning requires that we conform to the A-R zoning district 

requirements. 

   

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Without the approval of our requested variance amount, we will not be able to have the adequate 

space that we need for storage for our family of seven. Our house does not have any available attic 

space for storage, nor is there any outdoor storage building to store our lawn equipment, outdoor 

supplies, kids bikes, sport items, etc. We would have to incur the extra cost of renting a storage 

building to store these such items in. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

Due to the fact that our property is zoned Ail and we have less than 5 acres, we are considered 

"legal none conforming" and still have to follow the county regulations for A-R zoning. That is 

hard to do when you do not have 5 acres, but instead only have 0.960 acres. As shown on our 

land survey, one of our neighbors is zoned A-R while the other neighbor is zoned an R-45. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

There would no substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and the intent of the 

said regulations. We have spoken to and attached signed letters from our surrounding neighbors 

stating that they understand what are proposed plans for our building and that we are requested three 

variances from the Fayette County Planning and Zoning Department and they have no issues with it. 

Our storage building will look pleasing to the eye and will match the color of our home and bring 

value to the home that would better the future sale of homes in our area. 
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5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

Yes it would because due the fact that our property is zoned A-R and we have only 0.960 acres. We 

would never be able use our land for anything other than have our current home on it. The 

surrounding neighbors that are zoned A-R all have some sort of building or storage shed that is either 

right on or less than 20' off of our property line. 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  No Public Works/Engineering issues. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No water available. No Conflict. 

















VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

 

We are planning to build a storage building that is 24 x 40 in size. This building will be less than 
the county’s size allowance due to the fact that our property is zoned A-R and we have less than 
5 acres. We are considered “legal none conforming” and still have to follow the county 
regulations for AR zoning. We are asking for the following three variances to be granted to us: 

 

Variance Amount #1: We are required to have a front zoning setback of 75’ Local. Due to the 
size and shape of our land lot we only have 62.7’ front zoning setback and are asking for a 
variance of 12.3’ on the front zoning setback.  

Variance Amount #2: We are required to have a side zoning setback of 50’. Due to the only 
feasible location to build the storage building so that it does not encroach to the front of the 
existing home on the property we will only have a side zoning setback of 31.9’ and are asking 
for a variance of 18.1’ on the (right) side zoning setback. 

Variance Amount #3: We are required to have a rear zoning setback of 75’. Due to the only 
feasible location to build the storage building so that it does not encroach any further than the 
front of the existing home on the property we will only have a rear zoning setback of 58.8’ and 
are asking for a variance of 16.2’ on the rear zoning setback.  

Variance #4: We were informed that we needed to ask that an additional variance be granted to 
us due to Section 110-79: Allow for the construction of detached garage in front yard.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

1.  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography. 

 Yes, we have extraordinary and exceptional conditions due to the fact that our land lot is 
only 0.960 acres and we are zoned A-R, the county zoning requires that we conform to 
the A-R zoning district requirements. 

2.  The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. 

 Without the approval of our requested variance amount, we will not be able to have the 
adequate space that we need for storage for our family of seven. Our house does not have 
any available attic space for storage, nor is there any outdoor storage building to store our 
lawn equipment, outdoor supplies, kids bikes, sport items, etc. We would have to incur 
the extra cost of renting a storage building to store these such items in. 

3.  Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 

Due to the fact that our property is zoned AR and we have less than 5 acres, we are 
considered “legal none conforming” and still have to follow the county regulations for  
A-R zoning. That is hard to do when you do not have 5 acres, but instead only have 0.960 
acres. As shown on our land survey, one of our neighbors is zoned A-R while the other 
neighbor is zoned an R-45.  

4.  Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or 
impair the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance 
may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein. 

 There would no substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and the 
intent of the said regulations. We have spoken to and attached signed letters from our 
surrounding neighbors stating that they understand what are proposed plans for our 
building and that we are requested three variances from the Fayette County Planning and 
Zoning Department and they have no issues with it. Our storage building will look 
pleasing to the eye and will match the color of our home and bring value to the home that 
would better the future sale of homes in our area.  

5.  A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 
that others in the same zoning district are allowed. 

 Yes it would because due the fact that our property is zoned A-R and we have only 0.960 
acres. We would never be able use our land for anything other than have our current 
home on it. The surrounding neighbors that are zoned A-R all have some sort of building 
or storage shed that is either right on or less than 20’ off of our property line.  
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PETITION NO.   A-654 -17 

Michael & Angela Healy 

104 Trickum Creek Rd 

Tyrone, GA 30269 

 

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 104 Trickum Creek Rd.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as 

follows: 

 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) a. to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 21 feet 

to maintain and rebuild an existing barn.   

 

History: The subject property was subdivided by a survey for Tyrone, LLC  and recorded on May 4, 

2004 in Book 39, Page 95.  At that time, County regulations did not require staff approval to 

subdivide properties where the resulting lots were five acres or greater in size. 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

We have an existing barn on our property that was built in 1939. I purchased the property in 2004. 

There was a house, but that was removed. The barn is such an old building that I would like to 

preserve it and keep it in its original location. The barn is still solid and in great shape and I would 

love to keep it to add to the farm like look I want for my property. 

 

The ordinance about basically state I shall be allowed to maintain and rebuild the current structure in 

the same location since it was there before 24 Jan 2008. I do require a variance though since the 

structure now falls within the new easement. 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

I built a new log cabin and barn on the property so relocating the old barn is impractical since 

it would be hard to move it now that I have a driveway and septic lines taking up the space it 

could be moved to. 
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

I have a house and a barn within the legal limits. Moving the barn would cause a hardship because it 

would be too costly to move and the structure could be damaged since it is over 70 years old. I would 

not be able to redo the stone foundation it is on currently. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

The barn was built legally and met easement regulations at the time it was built. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

The barn would not cause detriment to the public good or impair these regulations. It is set far 

enough back from the road that if the road was expanded, the 100ft concrete power poles would have 

to be moved before the barn would.  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

My neighbor Jeff Simpson received a variance to keep the house and renovate it on his property. I 

am using the old barn for storing wood and my flatbed trailer. Keeping the barn will allow me to 

keep the wood and the trailer from being exposed to the weather and help me keep my property from 

having unsightly stuff in view.  

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has not comments on variance request. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.  

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
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PETITION NO.   A-655-17 

Wendell & Karen Ramsey 

249 Mask Road 

Brooks, GA 30205 

 

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 249 Mask Road.  The applicant is requesting three (3) Variances as 

follows: 

 

1. Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 47 

feet to allow the construction of a pergola.   

2. Variance to Section 110-125. (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 43 feet to 

allow the construction of a bath house.  

3. Variance to Section 110-125. (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 55 feet 

for an existing pool.  

 

History: The subject property was subdivided by the Subdivision Plat for W.R. Ramsey approved by 

the County in 1988 and recorded on July 11, 1988 in Book 18 Page 88. 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

My in-laws purchased the property at 251 Mask Road in 1969 or 1970. They built their home on the 

front portion of this 25 acre tract in 1972. In 1988, my in-laws deeded over 5 acres to my husband 

and me. The back four acres of the property was for building our house and 1 acre was for the 

driveway leading to the home site. In 1992, we built our home. The site has three tiers. The bottom 

tier has a lake, the middle tier is the home site and the upper tier has always remained an unfinished 

area of mostly rock and dirt that we used for extra parking. The home site was surrounded by 

wetlands to one side, a lake to the front, woods to the back and the other side. We decided to place 

the house on the site so that it overlooked the lake. Over the years, we have had ideas as to what we 

would like to do to improve our home and the surrounding a rea, but with growing children, we 

never seemed to have the time or funds to carry them out. Since our children have grown and moved 

away, we had to make the decision as to if we would downsize and move or finally make the 

improvements we had desired over the years and remain in the home. We decided to stay and make 

the improvements. Our first step was to put a pool on the upper tier. 

 

We had a pool project designed by Selective Designs in Peachtree City, GA. The plan was made up 

from requests that we had given to the designer. We wanted it to include a pump house (to store the 

filter/ pumps for the pool, pool equipment, chemicals, floats, lounge chairs, etc). We also requested a 

bath house. People would have to walk around the pool, down to the driveway, across the driveway, 

up the walkway, through the breezeway, into the entry hall, across the kitchen and through the 

greatroom to get to the nearest restroom. I especially did not want people to do this while wet 
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because we had just put in new hardwood floors. We also requested to have a covered pergola/arbor 

or cabana between the two buildings so that people could get out of the sun if desired. (See attached 

plan). We did not want the buildings to be heated or air conditioned; however, we did want them 

finished out with sheet rock, flooring, paint and electricity. We desired to have a toilet and sink in the 

bath house. The buildings were to be no more than glorified sheds. 

 

When the pool design was completed, we were notified that the design was a "conceptual" drawing 

and that the pool company, Georgia Pools, did not put in accessory structures. We could hire our 

own sub to build the structures or have the pool company hire them; however, if they hired them, we 

would have to pay the fee charged by the sub plus pay Georgia Pools an additional 30% of the fee. 

We decided to hire our own sub. 

 

I called several building contractors for bids and decided to go with a family friend, Jay Knight. One 

of the contractors advised me that even if I did not hire him, I should be sure that I have no concrete 

decking poured around the pool until the footings for the columns on the pergola were inspected and 

approved; otherwise, the county inspectors would require that the concrete be torn up. The concrete 

would then have to be patched and that would not be attractive. I told the pool builder to do as much 

of the pool as he could without pouring the decking. I would then have the structures built and after 

they were completed, the pool could be finished. 

 

In December 2016, the pool site was cleared for the pool, as well as for the structures. 

The pool was put in and concreted before Christmas. We were advised that it would take 

30 days to cure. In March 2017, the pool was completed to the point of pouring the decking and it 

was time to start the accessory structures. 
 

I asked the pool builder if the plumbing for the bath house would be done with the other plumbing 

for the pool and he said that he could do that and he could run a pipe to the septic tank. He notified 

me that they "might have to tear up the driveway to run the pipe to the septic tank". I told Jay, the 

building contractor, this and he said, "Ok, so he must have the permit." I said that I did not know 

about that so Jay called the pool builder and found that the pool builder did not have a permit. This 

concerned the contractor because he said that there was no guarantee that FCEH would even approve 

to have a bathroom built. He said that we would need to have to apply for a Septic Connection 

Permit. He then notified me that he would not have time to do this because he was going to have to 

have a retinal procedure as well as shoulder surgery. I was concerned that the recovery time would 

take so long that we might not be able to get the pool in before summer was over. 

 

To help him out, I applied for the Septic Tank Connection Permit and it was approved. 

Next, 1 applied for the Building Permits. We had a surveyor come out and take measurements. He 

determined that portions of both buildings and a portion of the pergola were slightly encroaching on 

the back setback (up to 7 feet); however, Jay said that the county may or may not have a problem 

with that and wait until we were advised if it was acceptable or not. 

 

I was notified by Fayette County Building Permit Department, that the setbacks were not drawn 

correctly. Upon checking with the surveyor, he told me that he does surveys for different counties 
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and that some counties will allow you to turn the setback drawings whichever way give the best 

possible way for the project to fit just as long as one side is 

100 feet, two sides are 50 feet and one side is 75 feet. Fayette County notified me that this was not 

acceptable practice for this county and that the setbacks had to be redrawn to reflect the front (Mask 

Road) setback at 100 feet, the back at 75 feet and both sides at 50 feet. With the new drawings, the 

pump house no longer encroached; however, the bath house did by 31 feet and about 3/4 of the 

pergola encroached 27 feet. This was a problem because the pool was already in and could not be 

moved. 

 

I talked with Chuck (in charge of Permits for Georgia Pools). He said that they had the pool 

permitted and that they were 78 feet from the setback. This upset me because if they had cleared the 

site for the pool, as well as accessory structures, and yet they knew the pool was only 3 feet from 

encroaching on the setback, That would mean they knew we would have an encroachment problem 

and did not say anything about it. This is just one of many issues we have experienced with this 

company. 

 

Since finding out that the pool house and about 3/4 of the pergola are encroaching on the back 

setback, I had the option of not completing the pool project as planned or applying for a variance 

hearing. 

 

I spoke with Rose Turner, owner of the property behind us. She and her husband have owned the 

property since before we moved here in 1992. She said that she has no plans for selling the property 

and does not mind if the structures are closer than 75 feet to the property line. Since our property 

does not back up to a neighborhood, only woods and pasture land that has been there since 1988, and 

there is no plan for the property to be sold, I am seeking approval of a variance so that we can 

complete the pool project as planned. 

 

Thank you so much for your time and consideration. 

Karen Ramsey 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

As mentioned in the Variance Summary, the pool project site is the top tier of our property. The 

property is surrounded by woods to the back and right side, our driveway and home to the front, 

our well house and a fenced dog pen to the left side. With the pool and spa already being in the 

ground with the concrete cured, there is no way to move the pool or decrease its size or shape. To 

move the accessory structures to the left side of the pool site is problematic. The land was cleared 
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for the pool and structures, starting at the right side of the site (the most flat land) moving toward 

the left side.  Clearing this way created a 4-5 foot sheer embankment on the left hand side of the 

site.  To move the structures to the left side of the site, we would have to clear even further into 

the embankment. This could compromise our well and plumbing, which sits atop the 

embankment. (See JOA ATTACHMENT #1 Page 1 ). 

 

The property in front of the pool does not provide enough room to build the accessory structures. 

As planned, there are to be steps that go up from the driveway to the pool tier of the property. 

From there, the decking would only be about 6-7 feet from the top of the steps to the front of the 

pool, definitely not enough room for the 12' x 12' buildings. (See JOA ATTACHMENT #1 Pages 

2 and 3). 

 

The land to the right of the pool is mostly encroaching on the setback, so building on the right 

side of the pool will require a Variance Hearing (See Survey #2). The only part of the land that 

seems to not be encroaching is between the driveway and a pile of gravel and is not large enough 

to build the accessory structures. (See JOR ATTACHMENT #1 Pages 3,4 and 5). 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Besides the problems listed in Question #1, especially regarding the possible compromise of our well 

house and plumbing if we try to move the structures to the left side of the pool site, the loss of a 

bathroom facility near the pool presents a problem. The pool area is not close to the house, so 

persons using the pool will have to walk quite a distance to use the nearest restroom. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

As mentioned in the Variance Summary, the pool project is the top tier of our property. The 

property is surrounded by woods to the back and right side, our driveway and home to the front, 

our well house and a fenced dog pen to the left side. With the pool and spa already being in the 

ground with the concrete cured, there is not way to move the pool, decrease the size or change 

the shape. To move the accessory structures to the left side of the pool site is problematic. The 

land was cleared for the pool (and structures) by Georgia Pools, starting at the right side of the 

site (the most flat land) moving toward the left side. Clearing this way created a 4-5 foot sheer 

embankment on the left side of the site. To move the structures to the left side of the site, we 

would have to clear even further into the embankment. This could compromise our well and 

plumbing, which sits atop the embankment. (See JOA ATTACHMENT #1 Page 1 ). 

The property in front of the pool does not provide enough room to build the accessory structures.  

 

As planned, there are to be steps that go up from the driveway to the pool tier of the property. 

From there, the decking would only be about 6-7 feet from the front edge of the pool, definitely 

not enough room for the 12' x 12' buildings. (See JOA ATTACHMENT #1 Pages 2 and 3). 

 

The land to the right of the pool is mostly encroaching on the setback, so building on the right 

side of the site will require a Variance Hearing. (See Survey #2). The only part of the land that 



5                                                               A-655 -17 

 

 

seems to not be encroaching is between the driveway and the pile of gravel seen in JOA 

ATTACHMENT #1 Pages 3, 4 and 5). 

 

Besides the problems listed in Question #1, especially regarding the possible compromise of our 

well house and plumbing, the loss of a bathroom facility near the pool presents a problem. The 

pool is not close to the house, so persons using the pool will have to walk quite a distance to use 

the nearest restroom. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

I spoke with Rose Turner, who owns the property that surrounds our plat. She and her husband 

have owned the property since before we moved here in 1992.  They used the property for cattle. 

Mr. Turner discontinued raising cattle years ago; however, continued to cut the pastures for hay 

that he would sell. The Turner property beyond the property line on which our structures 

encroach, is mainly woods with some pasture land. (See JOR #4 Attachments 1 and 2). Mrs. 

Turner states that she has no plans to sell the property and has no problem with us building closer 

than the 75 feet to the property line. (See JOR #4 Attachment 3). 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

When the pool design was finished, the conceptual plan showed a pump house, pergola and bath 

house. We knew Georgia Pools would not build the structures but they would clear for them to be 

built. We had originally wanted the pool and pump houses to be around 1 O' x 12'. After the pool 

was put in, it was determined that a 1 O' x 12' building was not going to be wide enough to house 

Georgia Pool's pool filter/pump/plumbing pipes. They needed the back wall of the building to be 12 

feet across. I decided that I preferred a square building versus a rectangle building, so it was decided 

to make the buildings 12' x 12'. 

 

Georgia Pools cleared the land for the pool, as well as for the structures. expected them, as pool 

building experts, to be honest and professional and felt that they knew where to clear the land. When 

it was determined that the accessory structures encroached on the back setback, I contacted Chuck at 

Georgia Pools regarding the permit for the pool and to ask if the pool encroached on the setback as 

shown in the survey. (See JOR ATTACHMENT #5 Page 1 ).  He said that they had a permit and 

were 78 feet from the back setback. The drawing used to obtain the pool permit shows 80 feet from 

the back setback.  (See JOR ATTACHMENT #5 Page 2). I'm not sure which measurement is correct; 

but either way, Georgia Pools knew that the setback had to be at least 75 feet. If they were 78 feet, or 

even 80 feet, that made the pool only 3 to 5 feet from encroaching. They knew we planned to put 

accessory structures behind the pool (including, at the time of clearing, two 1 O' x 12' buildings), 

which I feel, means they were aware we were going to have encroachment problems and did not 

notify us. They were only concerned about getting their pool in. We were not given the option of 
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                          VARIANCE SUMMARY 

To Fayette County Planning and Zoning Department: 

My in-laws purchased the property at 251 Mask Road in 1969 or 1970.  They built their 
home on the front portion of this 25 acre tract in 1972.  In 1988, my in-laws deeded over 
5 acres to my husband and me.  The back four acres of the property was for building our 
house and 1 acre was for the driveway leading to the home site.  In 1992, we built our 
home.  The site has three tiers.  The bottom tier has a lake, the middle tier is the home site 
and the upper tier has always remained an unfinished area of mostly rock and dirt that we 
used for extra parking.   The home site was surrounded by wetlands to one side, a lake to 
the front, woods to the back and the other side.  We decided to place the house on the site 
so that it overlooked the lake. Over the years, we have had ideas as to what we would like 
to do to improve our home and the surrounding area, but with growing children, we never 
seemed to have the time or funds to carry them out.  Since our children have grown and 
moved away, we had to make the decision as to if we would downsize and move or finally 
make the improvements we had desired over the years and remain in the home.  We 
decided to stay and make the improvements.  Our first step was to put a pool on the upper 
tier.  

We had a pool project designed by Selective Designs in Peachtree City, GA.  The plan was 
made up from requests that we had given to the designer.  We wanted it to include a pump 
house (to store the filter/ pumps for the pool, pool equipment, chemicals, floats, lounge 
chairs, etc).  We also requested a bath house.  People would have to walk around the 
pool, down to the driveway, across the driveway, up the walkway , through the breezeway, 
into the entry hall, across the kitchen and through the greatroom to get to the nearest 
restroom.  I especially did not want people to do this while wet because we had just put in 
new hardwood floors.  We also requested to have a covered pergola/arbor or cabana 
between the two buildings so that people could get out of the sun if desired. (See attached 
plan).    We did not want the buildings to be heated or air conditioned; however, we did 
want them finished out with sheet rock, flooring, paint and electricity.  We desired to have 
a toilet and sink in the bath house. The buildings were to be no more than glorified sheds.  

When the pool design was completed, we were notified that the design was a 
“conceptual” drawing and that the pool company, Georgia Pools, did not put in accessory 
structures.  We could hire our own sub to build the structures or have the pool company 
hire them; however, if they hired them, we would have to pay the fee charged by the sub 
plus pay Georgia Pools an additional 30% of the fee.  We decided to hire our own sub.  

I called several building contractors for bids and decided to go with a family friend, Jay 
Knight.  One of the contractors advised me that even if I did not hire him, I should be sure 
that I have no concrete decking poured around the pool until the footings for the columns 
on the pergola were inspected and approved; otherwise, the county inspectors would 
require that the concrete be torn up.  The concrete would then have to be patched and that                       



  

VARIANCE SUMMARY   PAGE 2 

would not be attractive.   I told the pool builder to do as much of the pool as he could 
without pouring the decking.  I would then have the structures built and after they were 
completed, the pool could be finished. 

In December 2016, the pool site was cleared for the pool, as well as for the structures.  
The pool was put in and concreted before Christmas.  We were advised that it would take 
30 days to cure.  In March 2017, the pool was completed to the point of pouring the 
decking and it was time to start the accessory structures.  

I asked the pool builder if the plumbing for the bath house would be done with the other 
plumbing for the pool and he said that he could do that and he could run a pipe to the 
septic tank.  He notified me that they “might have to tear up the driveway to run the pipe 
to the septic tank”.  I told Jay, the building contractor, this and he said,  “Ok, so he must 
have the permit.”  I said that I did not know about that so Jay called the pool builder and 
found that the pool builder did not have a permit.  This concerned the contractor because 
he said that there was no guarantee that FCEH would even approve to have a bathroom 
built.  He said that we would need to have to apply for a Septic Connection Permit.  He 
then notified me that he would not have time to do this because he was going to have to 
have a retinal procedure as well as shoulder surgery.  I was concerned that the recovery 
time would take so long that we might not be able to get the pool in before summer was 
over.   
                                                                                                                                            
To help him out, I applied for the Septic Tank Connection Permit and it was approved. 
Next,  I applied for the Building Permits.  We had a surveyor come out and take 
measurements.  He determined that portions of both buildings and a portion of the pergola 
were slightly encroaching on the back setback (up to 7 feet); however, Jay said that the 
county may or may not have a problem with that and wait until we were advised if it was 
acceptable or not.   

I was notified by Fayette County Building Permit Department,  that the setbacks were not 
drawn correctly.    Upon checking with the surveyor, he told me that he does surveys for 
different counties and that some counties will allow you to turn the setback drawings 
whichever way give the best possible way for the project to fit just as long as one side is 
100 feet, two sides are 50 feet and one side is 75 feet.  Fayette County notified me that this 
was not acceptable practice for this county and that the setbacks had to be redrawn to 
reflect the front (Mask Road) setback at 100 feet, the back at 75 feet and both sides at 50 
feet.  With the new drawings, the pump house not longer encroached; however, the bath 
house did by 31 feet and about 3/4 of the pergola encroached 27 feet.  Fayette County 
Zoning Department notified me that the new survey also showed that portions of the spa,  
pool and decking on the right hand side of the pool were also encroaching on the back 
setback by 55 feet.   This was a problem because the pool was already in and could not be 
moved.  
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I talked with Chuck (in charge of Permits for Georgia Pools).  He said that they had the 
pool permitted and that they were 78 feet from the setback.  This upsets me because if they  
cleared the site for the pool, as well as accessory structures, and yet they knew the  pool 
was only 3 feet from encroaching on the setback, that would mean they knew we  
would have an encroachment problem and did not say anything about it.  This is just one 
of many issues we have experienced with this company. 

I did not know exactly how much decking was going to encroach, so I had Georgia Pools 
come out to the site and measure.  They measured the proposed decking on that side and 
states it will be 13 feet from the center pool edge on the right side. Since finding out that 
the pool house and about 3/4 of the pergola, part of the spa, pool and concrete decking 
are encroaching on the back setback, I had the option of not completing the pool project 
as planned or applying for a variance hearing.                                                                                                                                                                                                            

I spoke with Rose Turner, owner of the property behind us.  She and her husband have 
owned the property since before we moved here in 1992.  She said that she has no plans 
for selling the property and does not mind if the structures are closer than 75 feet to the 
property line.  Since our property does not back up to a neighborhood, only woods and 
pasture land that has been there since 1988, and there is no plan for the property to be 
sold, I am seeking approval of a variance so that we can complete the pool project as 
planned. 

Thank you so much for your time and consideration. 

Karen Ramsey 



JOR QUESTION 1

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.  

 As mentioned in the Variance Summary, the pool project site is the top tier of our 
property.  The property is surrounded by woods to the back and right side, our driveway 
and home to the front, our well house and a fenced dog pen to the left side.  With the 
pool and spa already being in the ground with the concrete cured, there is no way to 
move the pool or decrease its size or shape.  To move the accessory structures to the 
left side of the pool site is problematic. The land was cleared for the pool and structures, 
starting at the right side of the site (the most flat land) moving toward the left side.  
Clearing this way created a 4-5 foot sheer embankment on the left hand side of the site.   
To move the structures to the left side of the site, we would have to clear even further 
into the embankment.  This could compromise our well and plumbing, which sits atop 
the embankment. (See JOR ATTACHMENT #1 Page 1). 

The property in front of the pool does not provide enough room to build the accessory 
structures.  As planned, there are to be steps that go up from the driveway to the pool 
tier of the property.   From there, the decking would only be about 6-7 feet from the top 
of the steps to the front of the pool, definitely not enough room for the 12’ x 12’ 
buildings.  (See JOR ATTACHMENT #1  Pages 2 and 3).

The land to the right of the pool is mostly encroaching on the setback, so building on the 
right side of the pool, including putting the decking around that side of the pool, will 
require a Variance Hearing (See Survey #2).  The only part of the land that seems to not 
be encroaching is between the driveway and a pile of gravel and is not large enough to 
build the accessory structures.  (See JOR ATTACHMENT #1 Pages 3,4 and 5).



JOR QUESTION #2

The application of these regulations to this particular piece 
of property would create a practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship.

Besides the problems listed in Question #1, especially regarding the possible 
compromise of  our well house and plumbing,  if we try to move the structures to 
the left side of the pool site, the loss of a bathroom facility near the pool presents 
a problem.  The pool area is not close to the house, so persons using the pool 
will have to walk quite a distance to use the nearest restroom. Not having 
decking on the right side of the pool will require persons getting out of the pool on 
that side to walk around the pool in rocky soil which can lead to dirt, grass and 
rocks getting into the pool upon re-entry.  This can clog pool filters and lead to 
unnecessary filtration problems. 



JOR QUESTION #3

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of 
property involved.

As mentioned in the Variance Summary, the pool project is the top tier of our 
property.  The property is surrounded by woods to the back and right side, our 
driveway and home to the front, our well house and a fenced dog pen to the left 
side.  With the pool and spa already being in the ground with the concrete cured, 
there is not way to move the pool, decrease the size or change the shape.  To 
move the accessory structures to the left side of the pool site is problematic.  The 
land was cleared for the pool (and structures) by Georgia Pools, starting at the 
right side of the site (the most flat land) moving toward the left side.  Clearing this 
way created a 4-5 foot sheer embankment on the left side of the site.  To move 
the structures to the left side of the site, we would have to clear even further into 
the embankment.  This could compromise our well and plumbing, which sits atop 
the embankment. (See JOR ATTACHMENT #1 Page 1).

The property in front of the pool does not provide enough room to build the 
accessory structures.  As planned, there are to be steps that go up from the 
driveway to the pool tier of the property.  From there, the decking would only be 
about 6-7 feet from the front edge of the pool, definitely not enough room for the 
12’ x 12’ buildings.  (See JOR ATTACHMENT #1  Pages 2 and 3). 

The land to the right of the pool is mostly encroaching on the setback, so building 
on the right side of the site (including decking) will require a Variance Hearing.  
(See Surveys #2).  The only part of the land that seems to not be encroaching is 
between the driveway and the pile of gravel seen in JOR ATTACHMENT #1  
Pages 3, 4 and 5).

Besides the problems listed in Question #1, especially regarding the possible 
compromise of our well house and plumbing, the loss of a bathroom facility near 
the pool presents a problem.  The pool is not close to the house, so persons 
using the pool will have to walk quite a distance to use the nearest restroom.



JOR QUESTION #4

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to 
the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these 
regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is 
prohibited herein.

I spoke with Rose Turner, who owns the property that surrounds our plat.  She 
and her husband have owned the property since before we moved here in 1992.  
They used the property for cattle.  Mr. Turner discontinued raising cattle years 
ago; however, continued to cut the pastures for hay that he would sell.  The 
Turner property beyond the property line on which our structures encroach, is 
mainly woods with some pasture land. (See JOR #4 Attachments 1 and 2).  Mrs. 
Turner states that she has no plans to sell the property and has no problem with 
us building closer than the 75 feet to the property line.  (See JOR #4 Attachment 
3).  



JOR QUESTION #5

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of any rights that others in the same zoning 
district are allowed.

When the pool design was finished, the conceptual plan showed a pump house, 
pergola and bath house.  We knew Georgia Pools would not build the structures 
but they would clear for them to be built.  We had originally wanted the pool and 
pump houses to be around 10‘ x 12‘.  After the pool was put in, it was determined 
that a 10’ x 12’ building was not going to be wide enough to house Georgia Pool’s 
pool filter/pump/plumbing pipes.  They needed the back wall of the building to be 
12 feet across.  I decided that I preferred a square building versus a rectangle 
building, so it was decided to make the buildings 12‘ x 12’.

Georgia Pools cleared the land for the pool, as well as for the structures.    I 
expected them, as pool building experts, to be honest and professional and felt 
that they knew where to clear the land.  When it was determined that the 
accessory structures, partial spa, pool and decking encroached on the back 
setback, I contacted Chuck at Georgia Pools regarding the permit for the pool 
and to ask if they were aware that part of the spa/pool/decking encroached on 
the setback per the survey.  (See JOR ATTACHMENT #5  Page 1).  He said that 
they had a permit and were 78 feet from the back setback.  The drawing used to 
obtain the pool permit shows 80 feet from the back setback. (See JOR 
ATTACHMENT #5 Page 2).  I’m not sure which measurement is correct; but 
either way, Georgia Pools knew that the setback had to be at least 75 feet.  If 
they were 78 feet, or even 80 feet, that made the pool only 3 to 5 feet from 
encroaching.  They knew we planned to put accessory structures behind the pool 
(including, at the time of clearing, two 10’ x 12’ buildings ), which I feel, means 
they were aware we were going to have encroachment problems and did not 
notify us.  They were only concerned about getting their pool in.  We were not 
given the option of changing the shape, size or location of the pool before it was 
put in and the encroachment problem came to light.     
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PETITION NO.   A-656 -17 

Merrill S. Johnson 

101 Flowers Lane 

Tyrone, GA 30290 

 

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 101 Flowers Lane.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as 

follows: 

 

Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 23 feet to 

allow an existing residence to remain in its current location.   

 

History:  The Final Plat for #101 Flowers Lane for the Scarbrough Group, LLC. was approved by 

the County in 2014 and recorded on July 17, 2014 in Book 47 Page 166.  The Final Plat indicates 

that the residence met the 25 foot setback. 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

I am requesting a side yard setback variance for the Eastern side of the subject property. The Current 

Recorded Plat for the subject property depicts the existing residence as in compliance with the 

Fayette County required setback of 25'. However, a recent County Required foundation survey shows 

the Eastern side of the residence, in fact, encroaching into the setback by 1' -9”.  This property was 

purchased with the goal of restoring the existing+/- 100-year-old Flowers Residence. It was the intent 

of the project to maintain this structure's character, charm, texture and location. During the 

Permitting of the proposed remodel, it was determined that the existing stone foundation would be 

required to be replaced with a permanent concrete foundation. Following the submittal of plans and 

the subsequent receipt of the Building Permit, the existing structure was placed on a Concrete Slab-

on-Grade in its current location and the second floor addition, windows, doors and electrical were all 

added. In order to obtain inspections, a Foundation Survey was required. During the survey process, 

it was determined that the Existing Residence had been improperly located on the Recorded Plat. At 

this point, considerable planning, expense, time and energy have been placed into the structure and a 

requirement to shift the entire structure over 1'-911 would create an undue hardship and, as such, I 

am respectfully requesting a minor variance to this county ordinance.   
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

The current Residence has been in its existing location for nearly 100 years and should be allowed to 

remain in its current location. The Residence was Plated and Accepted by Fayette County during the 

recent subdivision of the Flowers Field development. Al l Plans and Permitting for this structure's 

renovation have been completed utilizing the referenced Plat with the understanding that it was in 

full compliance with all County Ordinances. The subject property is 2 1/2 Acres and the adjacent 

residential property, Land Lot 76 exceeds 4 Acres. The size of both lots makes the encroachment 

unnoticeable and places no negative bearing on either property's visibility, accessibility, utilization, 

value or future configuration. Further, the likelihood of the reduced set-back obstructing any future 

placement of utilities or similar service is highly unlikely. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Complete Demolition and subsequent Relocation of this structure to simply allow an additional 

1'-9" of set-back would, in fact, create a practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship. The current 

design and construction cost, as well as the vast amount of invested personal time cannot be 

recovered. This project has been financed and I, in no way, can afford to lose the current invested 

amount or obtain additional financing to relocate the residence. Additionally, the size of the current 

property and surrounding parcels is in no way negatively affected by this variance. Further 

consideration should be given to the fact that the residence is bordered to the to the South by the 

current Septic Tank, drain field and old growth Oak trees and to the north by existing old growth 

Oak trees. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

This particular piece of property, and Fayette County, should be preserved and maintained as it has 

been for the last century. The existing property and residence were purchased because of its age, 

history and charm and are specific to this location and Recorded Plat. The encroachment could not 

have been known prior to the third-party survey. Additionally, Flowers Lane is a very short gravel 

road off-shoot of Ellison Road and only serves three (3) residences.  One of these residences will, 

more than likely, utilize the Flowers Field Road to access its property. The inherent limited use of 

this road supports the notion that use of this reduced setback area is highly improbable. A minor 

variance would resolve the conflict and allow the completion of this renovation. 
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4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

As stated above, Relief would in no way cause detriment to the public good or impair the purposes 

and intent of the regulations. The 1'-9" setback variance will in no way obstruct any current or any 

future access. Access to the areas is easily obtained from Flowers Lane to the South or Swanson 

Road to the North. Additionally, the current owners of the adjacent Lot #11, of the Flowers Field 

Development, are in support of this variance and have provided a letter to that affect and it is 

attached for reference. Moreover, the rear setback of Flowers Field Lot #11 is 50'. Lot #11 

immediately abuts the side setback of the subject property. When combined, the 50' setback of Lot 

#ll and the amended 23' setback of the subject property, create a 73' setback versus a 75' setback, 

equaling only a 2.5% reduction. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

The literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights enjoyed by others in 

the County. Renovations to existing residences are granted and permitted each and every day by 

Fayette County. It just so happens that this property was plated incorrectly and is now impeding the 

right to perform the proposed work and creating an undue hardship. A granted variance would be the 

practical solution to this hardship. 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments.   

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.  

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 













Ordinance/Section Requirement 

Merrill S. Johnson 

101 Flowers Lane 

Tyrone, GA 30290 

VARIANCE INFORMATION 

Proposed Variance Amount 

25' Side Yard Set-back 23' Side Yard Set-back 2' or 8% 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

I am requesting a side yard setback variance for the Eastern side of the subject property. The Current 

Recorded Plat for the subject property depicts the existing residence as in compl iance with the Fayette 

County required setback of 25'. However, a recent County Required foundation survey, shows the 

Eastern side of the residence, in fact, encroaching into the setback by 1' -9" . 

This property was purchased with the goal of restoring t he existing+/- 100-year-old Flowers Residence. 

It was t he intent of the project to maintain this structure's character, charm, texture and location. 

During the Permitting of the proposed remodel, it was determined that the existing stone foundation 

would be required to be replaced with a permanent concrete foundation . Following the submitta l of 

plans and the subsequent receipt of the Building Permit, the existing structure was placed on a Concrete 

Slab-on-Grade in its current location and the second floor addition, windows, doors and electrical were 

all added. In order to obtain inspections, a Foundation Survey was required. During the survey process, 

it was determined that the Existing Residence had been improperly located on the Recorded Plat . At 

t his point, considerable planning, expense, time and energy have been placed into the structure and a 

requirement to shift the entire structure over 1'-911 would create an undue hardship and, as such, I am 

respectfully requesting a minor variance to this county ordinance. 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

1. The current Residence has been in it s existing location for nearly 100 yea rs and shou ld be 

allowed to remain in its current location. The Residence was Plated and Accepted by Fayette 

County during t he recent subdivision of the Flowers Field development. Al l Plans and 

Permitting for th is structure's renovation have been completed utilizing t he referenced Plat with 

t he understanding that it was in full compliance with all County Ordinances. The subject 

property is 2 Yi Acres and the adjacent residential property, Land Lot 76 exceeds 4 Acres. The 

size of both lots makes the encroachment unnoticeable and places no negative bearing on 

either property's visibility, accessibility, ut ilization, value or future configuration. Further, the 

likelihood of the reduced set-back obstructing any f uture placement of utilities or simi lar service 

is highly unlikely. 

2. Complete Demolition and subsequent Relocation of this structure to simply allow an add itional 

1'-9" of set-back would, in fact, create a practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship. The 

current design and construction cost, as well as the vast amount of invested personal t ime 

cannot be recovered. This project has been financed and I, in no way, can afford to lose the 

current invested amount or obtain additiona l financing to relocate the residence. Add it iona lly, 

the size of the current property and surrounding parce ls is in no way negatively affected by this 

variance. Further consideration should be given to the fact that the residence is bordered to the 



to the South by the current Septic Tank, drain field and old growth Oak trees and to the north by 

existing old growth Oak trees. 

3. This particular piece of property, and Fayette County, should be preserved and maintained as it 

has been for the last century. The existing property and residence were purchased because of 

its age, history and charm and are specific to this location and Recorded Plat. The 

encroachment could not have been known prior to the third-party survey. Additiona lly, Flowers 

Lane is a very short gravel road off-shoot of Ellison Road and only serves three (3) residences. 

One of these residences will, more than likely, utilize the Flowers Field Road to access its 

property. The inherent limited use of this road supports the notion that use of this reduced set

back area is highly improbable. A minor variance would resolve the conflict and allow the 

completion of this renovation. 

4. As stated above, Relief would in no way cause detriment to the public good or impair the 

purposes and intent of the regulations. The 1'-9" setback variance wil l in no way obstruct any 

current or any future access. Access to the areas is easily obtained from Flowers Lane to the 

South or Swanson Road to the North. Additionally, the current owners of the adjacent Lot #11, 

of the Flowers Field Development, are in support of this variance and have provided a letter to 

that affect and it is attached for reference. Moreover, the rear setback of Flowers Field Lot #11 

is 50'. Lot #11 immediately abuts the side setback of the subject property. When combined, the 

50' setback of Lot_#ll and the amended 23' setback of the subject property, create a 73' 

setback versus a 75' setback, equaling only a 2.5% reduction. 

5. The literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights enjoyed by 

others in the County. Renovations to existing residences are granted and permitted each and 

every day by Fayette County. It just so happens that this property was Plated incorrectly and is 

now impeding the right to perform the proposed work and creating an undue hardship. A 

granted variance would be the practical solution to this hardship. 
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PETITION NO.   A-657 -17 

John TerBeek 

723 Lees Mills Road 

Fayetteville, GA 

30215 

 

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 723 Lees Mills Road.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as 

follows: 

 

Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses.(c) (1) (b). to increase floor area from 

1,800 square feet to 3,200 square feet for an existing garage.   

 

Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses.(c) (1) (b):  

 

One accessory structure, per individual lot, not to exceed 1,800 square feet of floor area (see 

total square footage), or the total square footage of the principal structure, whichever is less. 

This accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of heated and finished floor area 

to be utilized as a guesthouse. An accessory structure combined with a guesthouse, under this 

option, shall be deemed as one accessory structure; or 

 

Also applicable is Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses.(c) (4):  

 

Total square footage. When both of the following criteria are met, the upper level space shall 

be included in the total square footage of the structure:  

 

a. The upper level space is accessed by permanent stairs; and  

 

b. That portion of the upper level space where the ceiling width, measured at least 

seven feet in height, is more than 50 percent of the ceiling width measured at least 

five feet in height. 

 

History: Building Permit RNEW-12-15-7607 for a 1,800 square foot garage was issued on January 

15, 2016. 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

During the construction of the garage at 723 Lees mill rd, stairs were added in response to a written 

request of a FCBP inspector, after the stairs were added the inspection was completed and the rough 

framing part of my permit was approved. After moving on to release electric, the inspector said now 

that stairs were added I needed to put a light over the staircase and a receptacle upstairs. I put a light 
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over the staircase and added outlets to the upstairs upon their request. I called for re-inspection, the 

inspector now says that since stairs and electricity have been added I need to file for a variance or 

remove the stairs. I argued the fact the stairs were installed on their request and rough framing was 

approved, also FCBP made three trips to the site with the stairs installed and only stipulated their 

installation on the fourth visit. I have not received a clear answer as to why this made it through 

rough framing inspection if the stairs are not allowed. 

 

I have invested time and money in the stairs and electric wiring on FCBP's request. Now 

I'm told I need to remove them. 

 

Now that the stairs have been installed, I can see a temporary ladder will not be safe to use in this 

application. The garage has 12ft ceiling height and a pull down ladder is not safe in my opinion. 

Referencing the plans approved by Fayette county, one would see that there is no note for stairs 

whether they be temporary or permanent. 

 

The hardship I will experience will not only be monetarily but also physically if the stairs are not 

allowed to stay. Also reference the attached inspection worksheets to confirm my version of events. 

 

Garage was designed with attic access hole and no stairs.  During construction F.C.B.P requested 

stairs be finished to inspect upper level.  I completed wooden stairs to upper level.  Garage passed 

framing inspection with wood stairs installed. 

 

I request the stairs stay in place. 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

  A misunderstanding led to stairs being installed in my garage.  I now want them to stay. 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

A temporary ladder is unsafe, now that stairs are installed.  I want them to stay. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

The exterior of the garage is unchanged. 
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4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

The exterior of the garage will not change appearance.  The public will not notice any changes. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

My neighbor has a variance to allow more than 2 accessory structures.  

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.  

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
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Petition No.  A-658-17 
Appeal from the Actions of the Zoning Administrator 

Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing Date:  June 26, 2017 
 

Applicant Request:  
 
An Appeal from the actions of the Zoning Administrator regarding the denial of an internet 
broker of personal modes of transportation such as golf carts, personal water crafts, ATV's, and 
vehicles to operate in the Office-Institutional Zoning District. 

Sec. 110-142. - O-I, Office-Institutional District. 

(a)  Description of district. This district is composed of certain lands and structures having 
office and institutional uses which are compatible with or provide a transition into low-
intensity land uses.  

(b)  Permitted principal uses and structures. The following permitted uses shall be allowed 
in the O-I zoning district:  
(1)  Office;  
(2)  Art gallery;  
(3) Bank and/or financial institution;  
(4)  College and/or university, including classrooms and/or administration only;  
(5)  Educational/instructional/tutorial facilities, including, but not limited to: 

academic, art, computer, dance, driving and/or DUI, martial arts, music, 
professional/business/trade, and similar facilities;  

(6)  Health club and/or fitness center;  
(7)  Insurance carrier, agent, and/or broker;  
(8)  Laboratory, medical, and/or dental;  
(9)  Legal services;  
(10)  Massage therapy (see chapter 8);  
(11)  Medical/dental office (human treatment);  
(12)  Military recruiting office;  
(13)  Museum;  
(14)  Performing arts theater;  
(15)  Private school, including classrooms and/or administration only;  
(16)  Professional services, including, but not limited to: accounting; advertising and 

marketing research services; architectural firms; bookkeeping, tax preparation; 
brokerage firms; computer system software design; consulting services; 
engineering firms; internet and web hosting firms; payroll services; photographic 
services; research services; specialized design services; telemarketing; and 
translation and interpretation services; and  

(17)  Real estate agent and/or broker.  
(c)  Permitted principal uses and structures for office parks with at least 100,000 square 

feet of floor area. In an office park having at least 100,000 square feet of floor area, the 

https://library.municode.com/ga/fayette_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOCO_CH8BU
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following retail and service uses shall be permitted as long as collectively such uses 
comprise no more than ten percent of the total floor area, are located in a building in 
which office uses comprise at least 50 percent of the floor area and have no exterior 
advertising display:  
(1)  Beauty shop and/or barbershop;  
(2)  Blueprinting;  
(3)  Cafeteria;  
(4)  Commercial art and/or drafting service;  
(5)  Day care facility;  
(6)  Delivery and/or messenger service;  
(7)  Drug store;  
(8)  Florist;  
(9)  Gift shop;  
(10)  Photocopying and/or reproduction;  
(11)  Restaurant (limited to five percent of total floor area of office park and included in 

overall ten percent limitation);  
(12)  Stenographic and/or typing service;  
(13)  Teleconferencing center; and  
(14)  Travel agency and/or ticket office.  

(d)  Conditional uses. The following conditional uses shall be allowed in the O-I zoning 
district provided that all conditions specified in article V of this chapter are met:  
(1) Adult day care facility;  
(2) Animal hospital and/or veterinary clinic (with no animal boarding or outdoor runs);  
(3) Care home, convalescent center, and/or nursing home;  
(4) Church and/or other place of worship;  
(5) College and/or university, including, but not limited to: classrooms, administration, 
housing, athletic fields, gymnasium, and stadium;  
(6) Child care facility;  
(7) Home occupation;  
(8) Hospital;  
(9) Hotel and/or bed and breakfast;  
(10) Non-emergency medical transport service;  
(11) Private school, including, but not limited to: classrooms, administration, 
playground, housing, athletic fields, gymnasium, and stadium;  
(12) Religious tent meeting; and  
(13) Single-family residence and accessory structures and/or uses (see article III of this 
chapter).  
 

Appeals from actions of the zoning administrator are allowed under the following section: 
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Sec. 110-242. - Powers and duties. 

(a)  Appeals from actions of the zoning administrator. The zoning board of appeals 
shall hear and decide upon appeals where it is alleged there is error in any 
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the zoning 
administrator in the enforcement of these regulations.  

(1)  Who may appeal. Appeals to the zoning board of appeals may be taken by 
any person aggrieved by any decision of the zoning administrator. Such 
appeals, specifying the grounds thereof shall be filed with the planning and 
zoning department no later than 30 calendar days after the date of 
notification of the zoning administrator's decision. The zoning administrator 
shall forthwith transmit to the zoning board of appeals all the papers 
constituting the record upon which the action appealed from was taken.  

(2)  Legal proceedings stayed. An appeal stays all legal proceedings in 
furtherance of the action appealed from, unless the zoning administrator 
certifies to the zoning board of appeals that by reason of facts stated in the 
certificate a stay would, in the zoning administrator's opinion, cause 
imminent peril to life and property. In such a case, proceedings shall not be 
stayed otherwise than by a restraining order from a court of competent 
jurisdiction.  

(3)  Extent of the zoning board of appeals' power. The zoning board of appeals 
may, in conformity with the provisions of these regulations, reverse or 
affirm the order, requirement, decision, or determination of the zoning 
administrator. The zoning board of appeals may direct the issuance of a 
permit. It shall be the duty of the zoning administrator to carry out the 
decisions of the zoning board of appeals.  

 
Zoning Administrator: 
 
The denial by the Zoning Administrator is based on the Fayette County Code of Ordinances, 
Chapter 20 Zoning Ordinance. As stated in the applicant’s letter, the business is internet 
dealer/brokerage of personal modes of transportation such as golf carts, personal water crafts, 
ATV's, and vehicles.  Vehicle sales are not specifically allowed in the O-I zoning district (see O-
I above).  Vehicle sales are specifically allowed in the C-H and M-1 zoning districts as follows: 
 

Sec. 110-144. - C-H, Highway Commercial District. 
(c) Conditional uses. 

(4)  Automobile, truck, farm equipment, or motorcycle sales and incidental 
repairs;  

 
Sec. 110-146. - M-1, Light Industrial District. 

(b) Permitted uses. 
(6) Automobile, truck, farm equipment, and heavy equipment sales and repairs, paint 

and/or body shop, parts store including rebuilding of parts, parking lot or garage, 
upholstery shop; 
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The applicant’s letter states they are professional license holders of the State of Georgia.  The 
applicant’s letter also states:  
 

1. “Our professional Georgia license, dealer bonding and dealer insurance allows our 
company to access all national vehicle and power sport auctions and a nationwide 
international network of inventory that is not available to the public.”  

2. “We also provide a service to locate a specific buyer for custom vehicles and speci1lty 
collector cars (i.e. 1953 Hudson Convertible) both nationally and internationally or 
vintage vehicles to the overseas market such the 1960's muscle cars to Germany.” 

 
The professional license is a Used Motor Vehicle Dealers License issued by the Georgia 
Secretary of State.  A requirement of the application is a Zoning Certification (see attached) that 
has to be signed by a zoning official.  All current holders of a Used Motor Vehicle Dealers 
License are located in either C-H or M-1 zoning districts. 
 
Summary: 
 
It is the Zoning Administrator’s position that vehicle sales of any kind are not allowed in the O-I 
zoning district unless they are specifically listed as a Permitted Use or a Conditional Use.  This 
position is based on the following: 
 

Sec. 110-62. - Use prohibited. 
 

If either a use or class of uses is not specifically indicated as being permitted in a zoning 
district, either as a matter of right or as a conditional use, then such use, class of uses, or 
structures for such uses shall be prohibited in such zoning district, except as otherwise 
provided herein.  
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PETITION NO.   A-659-17 

Richard E. Carne 

170 Stable Creek Road 

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

 

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 170 Stable Creek Road and is 5.74 acres in size.  The applicant is 

requesting a Variance as follows: 

 

Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses. (c) (1) (c) to allow the construction 

of a 3,600 square foot detached garage on a lot with less than two (2)  acres of contiguous 

area. 

 

Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses. (c) (1) (c): 

 

One accessory structure, per individual lot with a minimum of five acres and a minimum 

contiguous area of two acres clear of zoning setbacks, watershed protection buffers and 

setbacks, jurisdictional wetlands, 100-year floodplain area, and easements of any kind, not to 

exceed 3,600 square feet of floor area (see total square footage) or the total square footage of 

the principal structure, whichever is less. This accessory structure may include up to 700 

square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. An accessory 

structure combined with a guesthouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one accessory 

structure. Under this option, an accessory structure shall be located only to the rear of the 

principal structure. 

 

History: The Final Plat of Bay Chappelle Farms (Phase One) was approved by the County in 1989 

and recorded on October 3, 1989 in Book 20 Page 193.  The subject property was platted as a 5.09 

acre lot.    The Revise Final Plat of Bay Chappelle Farms (Phase One) was approved by the County 

in 1992 and recorded on August 24, 1992.  The subject property was platted as a 5.74 acre lot.  In 

1996 a variance (A-416-17) was approved for a reduction in the side yard setback (20 feet to seven 

(7) feet for an existing house and a reduction in the watershed setback (50 feet to 30 feet) for the 

placement of a driveway. 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
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The subject property consists of a total of some 5. 745 acres, but is traversed on the rear portion of 

the property by a creek which meanders from the north-western (or center right) front of the rear 

portion of the property (as viewed from the street), then laterally to the east (left), and then at a slight 

south-easterly angle back to the extreme southeast corner of the property. From the rear southeast 

corner to the opposing rear southwest corner measures some three hundred (300) feet across, thus 

rendering the proposed intended site for this auxiliary or "accessory structure" to be in excess of 

roughly two-hundred (200) feet from the approximate area/point where the creek exits this property 

on the opposite rear corner. However, given the accompanying setbacks from the creek bed, those 

setbacks impinge upon the requirement imposed under Sec. 100-79 to have a minimum of two (2) 

contiguous acres clear of any zoning setbacks, watershed protection buffers ... or 100-year floodplain 

area, despite the fact that the proposed site is at a substantially higher topographical elevation, and 

those surrounding lands not affected by these constraints are just short of the required two (2) acre 

minimum. These conditions thereby warrant the review and hopeful approval of this variance request 

by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 

detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

Notwithstanding that the primary subject property consist of a total of some 5.745 acres, the review 

and approval of a variance to those provisions cited in Section 110-242(b) are nonetheless required 

because there is not a "minimum contiguous area of two acres clear of ... watershed protection 

buffers and setbacks ... [or] 100-year floodplain area" that separates a creek on the subject property, 

from a proposed building site for an anticipated "accessory structure". 

   

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Given the current restrictions affecting the subject property, and without an approved variance, the 

property owner/ applicant will be unable to construct an appropriately sized garage to house several 

antique and classic automobiles and related grounds maintenance equipment.   Although there is in 

excess of well over 1.5 acres of unrestricted grounds surrounding the proposed building site as 

defined by Section 110-242, there is something just short of the required two-acre minimum 

contemplated by this section, thereby necessitating formal approval of this request in order to 

accommodate the construction of a facility sufficient in size to house these vehicles and equipment. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

Because of the existence of the creek running along the opposite side of the subject property, and 

those corresponding setbacks and buffers required in such instances under current cited Code 
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Sections, formal approval of a variance request is required. This request is therefore unique, since the 

absence of this waterway would otherwise render moot any need to petition for this variance. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

The intended building site for the proposed structure is targeted to be constructed at a minimum of 

three hundred (300) feet from the road on the southwestern corner of the subject property. The 

proposed design is not only in keeping with the primary residence situated on this land tract, but is 

likewise aesthetically pleasing and in keeping with other area residences.  Construction of these 

premises would therefore not cause any substantial detriment to the public good or otherwise impair 

the purposes and intent of the noted regulations. Similarly, approval of the requested variance would 

not constitute any improper land use, building, or structure as contemplated by these referenced Code 

Sections. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the Applicant of those rights that others in 

the same zoning district have, since most other potential Applicants would not otherwise be 

constrained because they typically would not have a creek or waterway running through their 

property. 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: Floodplain is on the property.  Structure must be 3 

feet above the base flood elevation as defined in the 2013 Fay County Flood Study.  If structure 

built in floodplain, all Floodplain Management Regulation requirements must be adhered to.   

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  No Public Works/Engineering issues. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 






















